#### 900333649 08/06/2015

## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM350670

SUBMISSION TYPE:	RESUBMISSION
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY INTEREST
RESUBMIT DOCUMENT ID:	900330400

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
FUGOO CORPORATION		07/06/2015	CORPORATION: DELAWARE
FUGOO, LLC		07/06/2015	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	AGILITY CAPITAL II, LLC
Street Address:	812 Anacapa Street, Suite A
City:	Santa Barbara
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	93101
Entity Type:	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: CALIFORNIA

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 8**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	4023073	EVERYWARE
Registration Number:	4249994	FUGOO
Serial Number:	86117027	FUGOO
Registration Number:	4444371	
Serial Number:	86117035	
Serial Number:	85971052	COREX
Registration Number:	4632642	WE CREATE EXPERIENCES
Serial Number:	86330277	GO ANYWHERE SPEAKERS

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: 6506440520

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 6506483802

PATTY@PATTYCHENG.COM Email:

**Correspondent Name:** Patty cheng

Address Line 1: 2625 Middlefield Rd., #215 Address Line 4: Palo Alto, CALIFORNIA 94306

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	4-1018
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Patty Cheng
SIGNATURE:	/s/ Patty Cheng
DATE SIGNED:	08/06/2015
Total Attachments: 9	
source=Fugoo - IPSA (final)#page1.tif	
source=Fugoo - IPSA (final)#page2.tif	
source=Fugoo - IPSA (final)#page3.tif	
source=Fugoo - IPSA (final)#page4.tif	
source=Fugoo - IPSA (final)#page5.tif	
source=Fugoo - IPSA (final)#page6.tif	
source=Fugoo - IPSA (final)#page7.tif	
source=Fugoo - IPSA (final)#page8.tif	
source=Fugoo - IPSA (final)#page9.tif	

#### INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

This INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT is enserted into as of July 6, 2015 by and between FUGOO, LLC and FUGOO CORPORATION (each referred to herein as a "Grantor", and collectively, as the "Grantors") and AGILITY CAPITAL II, LLC, a California limited liability company ("Lender").

#### RECTEASE

Londer has agreed to make certain advances of money and to extend certain financial accommodations to Grantors in the amounts and manner set forth in that certain Loan Agreement by and between Lender and Grantors (as amended from time to time, the "Loan Agreement") dated on or about the date hereof. Capitalized terms used berein have the meaning assigned in the Loan Agreement. Lender is willing to make the financial accommodations to Grantors, but only upon the condition, among others, that each Grantor shall grant to Lender a security interest in all of Grantors' right title, and interest in, to and under all of the Collateral whether presently existing or hereafter acquired.

NOW, THEREFORE, Granton agree as follows:

#### ACREEMENT

To secure performance of Grantons' obligations under the Loan Agreement, Grantons grant to Lender is security interest in all of Grantons' right, title and interest in Grantons' intellectual property (including without limitation those Copyrights, Patents and Trademarks listed on Exhibits A, B and C bereto), including without limitation all proceeds thereof (such as, by way of example but not by way of limitation, license royalities and proceeds of infringement suits). This security interest is granted in conjunction with the security interest granted to Lander under the Loan Agreement. Each right, power and remedy of Lender provided for herein shall not preclude the simultaneous or later exercise by Lender of any or all other rights, powers or remedies.

IN WITNESS WIFFEEDF, the parties have caused this Intellectual Property Security Agreement to be duly executed as of the first date written above.

Address of Grantocs:

8001 Irvine Center Drive, Suite 750 Irvine, CA 92618

FUGOO COMPORATION

FERINA I

Title

Lap Shue John Hui

Titler

Address of Lender:

\$12 Anacopa Stress, Suite A Santa Barbara, CA 93101

(IP highlighted in yellow is non-speaker based)

AGILITY CAPITAL II, LLC

## **EXHIBIT A**

## Copyrights

If None, check this box:  $\Box$ 

Title	Registration Number	Registration Date
User Interface	TXu001652794	2009-10-12

## **EXHIBIT B**

## **Patents**

If None, check this box:  $\square$ 

Title	Serial No./ Patent Number	Application Date/ Issue Date
Remote Control	D722045	February 3, 2015
Graphic user interface for a computer display	D619593	July 13, 2010
Miniature personal computer	D618876	June 29, 2010
Miniature personal computer base	D607458	January 5, 2010
Miniature personal computer base with video screen	D607457	January 5, 2010
Miniature personal computer base	D607448	January 5, 2010
Multiple User Videophone Hub	13/528985	June 21, 2012
Digital Signal Processing High Frequency to Mono on Opposing Tweeters	61/923,575	
Ability of Jacket and Core to Communicate with Each Other	61/923,670	
Jacket System for Portable Speaker	61/923,554	
Accessory System for Portable Speakers	61/923,554	
Driver Arrangement for Portable Speaker 360 Degree Sound	14/588,800	1/3/2014
Audio Processing Aspects of Portable Speaker (e.g., Sum to Mono for Opposing Tweeters)	14/588,778	1/3/2014
Jacket System for Portable Speaker / Accessory System for Portable Speaker	14/588,803	1/3/2014
Portable Speaker Construction Features (Waterproofing, etc.)	14/588,793	1/3/2014
Smart Jacket System	61/923,670	1/4/2014
Power Level-Based Audio Processing	62/099,414	1/2/2015
CoreX Speaker Design	29/476,073	12/10/2013
STYLE Jacket	29/476,081	12/10/2013
SPORT Jacket	29/476,078	12/10/2013
TOUGH Jacket	29/476,076	12/10/2013
FLY Jacket	29/476,074	12/10/2013
Wearable Speaker Remote Control Design	29/478,843	1/3/2014

## **Granted/Allowed Foreign Patent Matters**

Country	Summary of Subject Matter	Status	Application No.	Filing Date	Patent No.
Int'l (PCT)	Jacket System for Portable Speaker  Accessory System for Portable Speaker  Portable Speaker  Construction Features (Waterproofing, etc.)	Int'l Written Opinion / Search Report Indicates all 72 claims allowable <sup>1</sup>	PCT/US2015/010057	1/3/2014	TBD
Australia	CORE-X Speaker Design	Issued	12825/2014	6/10/2014	356289
Australia	CORE-X Speaker Design	Issued	12824/2014	6/10/2014	356288
China	CORE-X Speaker Design	Issued	201430173237.0	6/9/2014	ZL201430173237.0
Europe	CORE-X Speaker Design	Issued	002479501	6/10/2014	002479501-0001
Europe	CORE-X Speaker Design	Issued	002479501	6/10/2014	002479501-0002
Hong Kong	CORE-X Speaker Design	Issued	1401075.5M001	6/9/2014	1401075.5M001
Hong Kong	CORE-X Speaker Design	Issued	1401075.5M002	6/9/2014	1401075.5M002
Japan	CORE-X Speaker Design	Issued	2014-012449	6/9/2014	1512788
Japan	CORE-X Speaker Design	Issued	2014-012450	6/9/2014	1516228
Australia	Tough Jacket Design	Issued	12821/2014	6/10/2014	356285
China	Tough Jacket Design	Issued	201430173054.9	6/9/2014	ZL201430173054.9
Europe	Tough Jacket Design	Issued	002479675	6/10/2014	002479675-0001
Europe	Tough Jacket Design	Issued	002479675	6/10/2014	002479675-0002

<sup>1</sup> This is an International/PCT application, which will ultimately result in in separate "National Stage" filings in selected foreign jurisdictions. A PCT application itself does not result in an enforceable patent. However, the individual foreign patent offices review the Written Opinion, and a favorable Search Report/Written Opinion often results in success in obtaining allowances in the individual foreign jurisdictions.

Hong Kong	Tough Jacket Design	Issued	1401071.6	6/9/2014	1401071.6
Japan	Tough Jacket Design	Issued	2014-012451	6/9/2014	1516229
Australia	Sport Jacket Design	Issued	12820/2014	6/10/2014	356284
China	Sport Jacket Design	Issued	201430173420.0	6/9/2014	ZL201430173420.0
Europe	Tough Jacket Design	Issued	002479675	6/10/2014	002479675-0003
Europe	Tough Jacket Design	Issued	002479675	6/10/2014	002479675-0004
Hong Kong	Sport Jacket Design	Issued	1401072.8	6/9/2014	1401072.8
Japan	Sport Jacket Design	Issued	2014-012452	6/9/2014	1516230
Korea	Sport Jacket Design	Issued	30-2014-0028097	6/9/2014	30-0790379
Australia	Fly Jacket Design	Issued	12823/2014	6/10/2014	356287
China	Fly Jacket Design	Issued	201430173373.X	6/9/2014	ZL201430173373.X
Europe	Tough Jacket Design	Issued	002479675	6/10/2014	002479675-0005
Europe	Tough Jacket Design	Issued	002479675	6/10/2014	002479675-0006
Hong Kong	Fly Jacket Design	Issued	1401073.0	6/9/2014	1401073.0
Japan	Fly Jacket Design	Issued	2014-012453	6/9/2014	1516231
Mexico	Fly Jacket Design	Allowed	MX/f/2014/001737	6/9/2014	TBD
Australia	Style Jacket Design	Issued	12826/2014	6/10/2014	356290
China	Style Jacket Design	Issued	201430173036.0	6/9/2014	ZL201430173036.0
Europe	Tough Jacket Design	Issued	002479675	6/10/2014	002479675-0007
Europe	Tough Jacket Design	Issued	002479675	6/10/2014	002479675-0008
Hong Kong	Style Jacket Design	Issued	1401074.2	6/9/2014	1401074.2

Japan	Style Jacket Design	Issued	2014-012454	6/9/2014	1516232
Korea	Style Jacket Design	Issued	30-2014-0028099	6/9/2014	30-0790378
Mexico	Style Jacket Design	Allowed	MX/f/2014/001738	6/9/2014	TBD
Australia	Speaker Remote Design	Issued	13238/2014	7/2/2014	356694
Canada	Speaker Remote Design	Issued	157463	7/2/2014	157463
China	Speaker Remote Design	Issued	201430219977.3	7/3/2014	ZL201430219977.3
Europe	Speaker Remote Design	Issued	002495200	7/3/2014	002495200-0001
Hong Kong	Speaker Remote Design	Issued	1401244.3	7/3/2014	1401244.3
Japan	Speaker Remote Design	Issued	2014-014617	7/3/2014	1519983

# IV. Pending Foreign Patent Matters

Country	Summary of Subject Matter	Status	Application No.	Filing Date
РСТ	Driver Arrangement for Portable Speaker (360 Degree Sound)  Audio Processing Aspects of Portable Speaker (e.g., Sum to Mono for Opposing Tweeters)	Pending	PCT/US2015/010033	1/3/2014
РСТ	Smart Jacket System	Pending	PCT/US2014/072839	1/4/2014
Canada	CORE-X Speaker Design	Pending	157015	6/9/2014
Canada	CORE-X Speaker Design	Instructed	ТВО	TBD
Korea	CORE-X Speaker Design	Pending	30-2014-0028094	6/9/2014
Korea	CORE-X Speaker Design	Pending	30-2014-0028095	6/9/2014
Mexico	CORE-X Speaker Design	Pending	MX/f/2014/001736	6/9/2014
Canada	Tough Jacket Design	Pending	157016	6/9/2014
Canada	Tough Jacket Design	Instructed	TBD	TBD

Korea	Tough Jacket Design	Pending	30-2014-0028096	6/9/2014
Mexico	Tough Jacket Design	Pending	MX/f/2014/001735	6/9/2014
Canada	Sport Jacket Design	Pending	157017	6/9/2014
Canada	Sport Jacket Design	Instructed	TBD	TBD
Mexico	Sport Jacket Design	Pending	MX/f/2014/001733	6/9/2014
Canada	Fly Jacket Design	Pending	157018	6/9/2014
Canada	Fly Jacket Design	Instructed	TBD	TBD
Korea	Fly Jacket Design	Pending	30-2014-0028098	6/9/2014
Canada	Style Jacket Design	Pending	157019	6/9/2014
Canada	Style Jacket Design	Instructed	TBD	TBD
Korea	Speaker Remote Design	Pending	30-2014-0032594	7/2/2014

## **EXHIBIT C**

## Trademarks

If None, check this box:  $\square$ 

Country	Mark	Status	App./Reg. No.	Filing Date
US	EVERYWARE	Registered	77474438 / 4023073	September 6, 2011
US	FUGOO (Services)	Registered	4249994	4/16/2012
US	FUGOO (Speakers, related goods)	Allowed	86/117027	11/12/2013
Australia	FUGOO	Registered	1213043	5/18/2014
Europe	FUGOO	Pending	1213043	8/21/2014
Japan	FUGOO	Pending	1213043	5/8/2014
Korea	FUGOO	Pending	1213043	5/8/2014
Mexico	FUGOO	Instructed	1213043	TBD
Canada	FUGOO	Pending	1668918	3/17/2014
International	FUGOO	Registered	1213043	5/8/2014
US	(Services)	Registered	4444371	11/23/2011
US	(Speakers, related goods)	Allowed	86/117035	11/12/2013
Australia	(Speakers, related goods)	Registered	1213792	5/8/2014
China	*	Pending	TBD	5/8/2014
Europe		Pending	TBD	5/8/2014
Japan	<b>*</b>	Registered	1213792	5/8/2014
Korea		Registered	1213792	5/8/2014
Mexico	*	Pending	TBD	5/8/2014
Canada	*	Pending	1668919	3/17/2014
International	<b>*</b>	Registered	1213792	5/8/2014

China	FUGOO (Chinese characters version 1) 福谷	Pending	13/891164; 13/891165	1/10/2014
China	FUGOO (Chinese characters version 2) 福果	Pending	14196331; 14196330	3/18/2014
US	COREX	Allowed	85/971052	6/26/2013
US	WE CREATE EXPERIENCES	Registered	4632642	1/28/2011
US	GO ANYWHERE SPEAKER	Allowed	86/330277	7/7/2014
Australia	GO ANYWHERE SPEAKER	Pending	1237304	1/6/2015
Europe	GO ANYWHERE SPEAKER	Pending	1237304	1/9/2015
Japan	GO ANYWHERE SPEAKER	Pending	1237304	1/6/2015
Korea	GO ANYWHERE SPEAKER	Pending	1237304	1/6/2015
Mexico	GO ANYWHERE SPEAKER	Pending	1237304	1/6/2015
Canada	GO ANYWHERE SPEAKER	Pending	1710064	1/6/2015
China	GO ANYWHERE SPEAKER	Pending	TBD	1/7/2015
International	GO ANYWHERE SPEAKER	Registered	1237304	1/6/2015
China	FUGOO	Pending	15412942	10/17/2014
China		Pending	15412940	10/17/2014
China	FUGOO	Pending	15412941	10/17/2014
China	*	Pending	15412939	10/17/2014

**RECORDED: 07/08/2015**